




RESOLUTION NO. 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA, FOR APPROVAL OF THE PRELIMINARY PLAT FOR LOTS 1 THRU 7, 
BRENTWOOD CROSSING, LOTS 8B & 8C, BRENTWOOD CROSSING REPLAT NO.1, LOTS 
8A1, 8A3 & 8A4, BRENTWOOD CROSSING REPLAT NO. 2, AND PORTIONS OF TAX LOT 12, 
14-12-12, TO BE REPLATTED AS LOTS 1 THRU 17 AND OUTLOTS A THRU C, LA VISTA 
CITY CENTRE, A SUBDIVISION LOCATED IN THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 
14, TOWNSHIP 15 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE 6TH P.M., IN SARPY COUNTY, 
NEBRASKA. 

the applicant, La Vista City Centre LLC, on behalf of the owners of the above 
described piece of property, have made application for approval of a preliminary 
plat for Lots 1 thru 7, Brentwood Crossing, Lots 8B and 8C, Brentwood Crossing 
Replat No. 1, Lots 8A1, 8A2, 8A3 and 8A4, Brentwood Crossing Replat No. 2, and 
portions of Tax Lot 12,14-12-12; and 

the City Engineer has reviewed the preliminary plat; and 

on June 2, 2016, the La Vista Planning Commission reviewed the preliminary plat 
and recommended approval subject to the following conditions: 
1. Approval of the waiver of Section 4.24 of the Subdivision Regulations. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista, 
Nebraska, that the preliminary plat for Lots 1 thru 7, Brentwood Crossing, Lots 8B 
& 8C, Brentwood Crossing Replat No. 1, Lots 8A1, 8A2, 8A3 and 8A4, Brentwood 
Crossing Replat No. 2, and portions of Tax Lot 12, 14-12-12, to be replatted as 
Lots 1 thru 17 and Outlots A thru C, La Vista City Centre, a subdivision located in 
the southwest quarter of Section 14, Township 15 North, Range 12 East of the 6th 

P.M., Sarpy County, Nebraska, generally located southeast of 84th Street and 
Summer Drive, be, and hereby is, approved. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a waiver of Section 4.24 of the Subdivision Regulations, 
regarding the minimum centerline radius of a local street, be granted. 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 19TH DAY OF JULY, 2016. 

CITY OF LA VISTA 

ATTEST: Douglas Kindig, Mayor 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk 

K\APPS\City HallV16 FINAL RESOLUTIONS\16. La Vista City Centre - Prelim Plat Waiver 07.19.16.Doc 
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April 18, 2016 

Eric Galley 
Olsson Associates 
2111 S 6th Street, Suite 200 
Omaha, NE 68106 

RE : Preliminary Plat - Initial Review 
La Vista City Centre 

Mr. Galley, 

We have reviewed the documents submitted for the above-referenced application. 
Based on the elements for consideration set forth in the applicable section of the 
Subdivision Regulations for the Preliminary Plat the City has the following comments: 

1. Phase II of the proposed plat needs to be delineated as an out lot and left 
blank, allowing for review of the proposed site design at the time of 
development of that phase. 

2. On Sheet C3.2 there needs to be a note added stating that a single grading and 
erosion control permit will be obtained for all lots in the preliminary plat. The 
fewest number of grading permits is preferred to allow for ease of 
administration and coordination of inspections as well as reducing permit 
costs for the applicant. 

3. The existing topographic contours, utilizing currently available GIS data, for the 
adjoining developments to the east and to the south of the proposed plat 
need to be delineated on the map. 

4. The existing easements on the property need to be illustrated on Sheet Cl.1. 
This is needed in order to determine what releases and/or relocation of 
easements are required. This is particularly important with easements 
connected to Wiltham Place to the south. There is also an existing public 
sidewalk easement along the south side of the property. 

5. The proposed "land swap" on Sheet Cl.1 needs clarification as to what is being 
swapped for the shaded area. This might be clarified in a draft subdivision 
agreement if illustration on the plans is not practical. At a minimum, the 
acreage of the areas needs to be delineated on the map. 
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6. To satisfy Article 3.03.06 of the Subdivision Regulations the legal description of 
the property as currently platted needs to be set forth on Sheet Cl.l with a 
statement of the total acreage involved in the proposed platting. This would 
include the proposed portions of the golf course property to be incorporated 
into the project. 

7. A preliminary traffic impact analysis has been submitted which is currently 
under review by the NDOR to support the proposed relocation of Summer 
Drive to the south and the proposed additional right-in/right-out access break 
between Brentwood Drive and Summer Drive. The preliminary study identifies 
concerns with the intersection of 84th and Harrison Streets and does not 
address the future west leg of Summer Drive. The City Engineer recommends 
that the traffic study be discussed in a meeting with the consultants for these 
two topics and any comments that come back from the NDOR. 

8. There is an existing sanitary sewer that connects to Wiltham Place in the 
existing sewer easement shown on C2.l. The proposed utility plan on Sheet 
C3.1 will need to provide for reconnecting that sewer and relocating as 
appropriate. 

9. The centerline radii of proposed public streets need to be identified on Sheet 
Cl.l. These radii need to comply with the Nebraska Board of Public Roads 
Classifications and Standards as well as the Subdivision Regulations, Section 
4.24. The Board of Public Roads Classifications and Standards allows for local 
streets to have minimum horizontal centerline radii of 100 feet ifthe roads will 
have a design speed of 30 mph or less. However, Section 4.24 of the 
Subdivision Regulations requires 200 feet radii for local streets and 100 feet 
radii for cul-de-sac streets. The City Engineer recommends a minimum of 100 
feet centerline radii. A waiver for local streets minimum centerline radii will 
be needed ifthe proposal is less than 200 feet. 

10. The proposed right of way for 83rd Avenue adjacent to proposed Lots 1 and 2 
(Brentwood Car Wash and McDonalds) needs to be revised as it lies within the 
existing parking lot of these facilities. 

11. The existing sidewalk from 83rd Avenue heading east towards the school 
needs to be shown. In general, sidewalk connections within the development 
and to external connections will need to be reviewed to ensure a safe and 
inviting environment for pedestrians. Sidewalk connections will be reviewed 
in detail at the time of site plan review for each lot. 

12. Proposed easements for utilities need to be shown per Article 3.03.12. For 
example, there are proposed water mains crossing Outlets A, B and C. Will 
there be blanket easements over these outlots? Also, there is a note on Sheet 
Cl.1 that "standard utility dedications" will be provided on the final plat. Staff 



doesn't consider this to be appropriate as there are likely to be many 
instances with zero building setbacks so that standard easement dedications 
will be in conflict. 

13. The existing zoning is listed on Sheet Cl.1 as C-1 Shopping Center District. 
Please revise to include the Gateway Corridor Overlay District. Also please 
revise the Existing Zoning Map to depict the Gateway Corridor Overlay District 
as well. Future zoning will have the MU-CC district as shown, without the 
Gateway Corridor district. 

14. Article 3.03.15 requires a draft subdivision agreement with itemized cost 
estimates for infrastructure improvements that allocate funding sources. 
Staffs understanding is that such an agreement is in progress between the 
Developer and the City Attorney. 

15. The proposed pavement type and thickness needs to be noted on Sheet C3.1 
in the typical sections. This is needed per Article 3.03.20(3) of the Subdivision 
Regulations. 

16. There needs to be submittal of a draft Post Construction Storm Water 
Management Maintenance & Easement Agreement. The associated storm 
water management plan needs to provide a conceptual plan for addressing 
water quality for the first one-half inch of runoff and to maintain 2-year storm 
event post-development flows equal to, or less than, pre-development flows. 
On Sheet C3.2 please identify the proposed drainage boundary between the 
portion of the site that will drain to the north (to the golf course) and the 
portion that will drain to the east (into the school property). These requests 
are made per Article 3.03.20(4) of the Subdivision Regulations. 

17. The cul-de-sac proposed in the east end of Summer Drive should be moved 
closer to the end of that road and the entrance to the parking structure to 
allow for plowing operations to turn-around closer to the end of the street. 

18. Note 1 on Sheet C3.1 indicates gas to be provided by MUD. Gas will be 
provided by Black Hills Energy. 

19. The existing Chili's configuration on proposed Lot 7 should be shown as we 
understand that facility is to remain in its current configuration. The manner 
in which that will be incorporated into the project should be shown. 

20. Access and utilities will have to be maintained to the existing Brentwood Car 
Wash and McDonalds. There are some notations, such as construction 
entrances, that conflict with the need to do such. 



Further review will be needed when cost estimates and water quality proposals have 
been submitted along with revised materials addressing these comments and review 
comments from others. 

The initial submittal will be routed out to secondary reviewers for their comment 
period on April 20, 2016. Any comments from secondary reviewers will need to be 
addressed prior to the submission of exhibits for Planning Commission packets. 

In order for the Preliminary Plat to be considered for review at the May 19, 2016 
Planning Commission meeting, revised plat documents will need to be provided for 
further review. Please submit 4 full size copies (along with electronic copies) of the 
revised documents by April 25, 2016 to ensure that the application stays on track for 
the review by Planning Commission. 

If you have any questions regarding these comments please feel free to contact me at 

any time. 

cc: Ann Birch, Community Development Director 
John Kottmann, City Engineer 
Chris Erickson, La Vista City Centre LLC 
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April 25, 2016 

Christopher Solberg 
City of La Vista 
8116 Park View Blvd 
LaVista, NE 68128 

Re: Preliminary Plat - Initial Review La Vista City Centre 

Dear Mr. Solberg, 

Please find enclosed a resubmittal of the Preliminary Plat which incorporates the revisions 
requested through the Staff Report dated April 18, 2016. 

Submittal documents are as follows: 
o Revised Preliminary Plat Plans (4 copies) 

Below you will find comment responses to the staff report. 

1. Phase II of the proposed plat needs to be delineated as an out lot and left 
blank, allowing for review of the proposed site design at the time of 
development of that phase. 

Response: Phase II is now shown as an outlot 

2. On Sheet C3.2 there needs to be a note added stating that a single grading and 
erosion control permit will be obtained for all tots in the preliminary plat. The 
fewest number of grading permits is preferred to allow for ease of 
administration and coordination of inspections as well as reducing permit 
costs for the applicant. 

Response: Note has been added to the plan 

3. The existing to11ographic contours, utilizing currently available GIS data, for the 
adjoining developments to the east and to the south of the proposed plat 

need to be delineated on the map. 
Response: Existing topographic contours are now shown 

2111 South 67th Street, Suite 200 
Omaha, NE 68106 
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4. The existing easements on the property need to be illustrated on Sheet Cl.1. 
This is needed in order to determine what releases and/or relocation of 
easements are required. This is partkularly important with easements 
connected to Wiltham Place to the south. There is also an existing public 
sidewalk easement along the south side of the property. 

Response: Existing easements are now shown 

5. The proposed "land swap" on Sheet C1.1 needs clarification as to what Is being 
swapped for the shaded area. This might be clarified in a draft subdivision 
agreement if illustration on the plans Is not practical. At a minimum, the 
acreage of the areas needs to be delineated on the map. 

Response: Acreages have been added to the plat. The specifics of the swap are 
planned to be clarified in the subdivision agreement. 

6. To satisfy Article 3.03.06 of the Subdivision Regulations the legal description of 
the property as currently platted needs to be set forth on Sheet Cl.1 with a 
statement of the total acreage involved ln the proposed platting. This would 
include the proposed portions of the golf course property to be incorporated 
into the project. 

Response: A legal description has been added 

7. A preliminary traffic impact analysis has been submitted which is currently 
under review by the NOOR to support the proposed relocation of Summer 
Drive to the south and the proposed additional right-in/right-out access break 
between Brentwood Drive and Summer Drive. The preliminary study identifies 
concerns with the intersection of 84th and Harrison Streets and does not 
address the future west leg of Summer Drive. The City Engineer recommends 
that the traffic study be discussed in a meeting with the consultants for these 
two topics and any comments that come back from the NOOR. 

Response: Upon receipts of NDOR's comments the Developer would agree that further 
discussion with the City be had to address the traffic related details. 

8. There is an existing sanitary sewer that connects to Wiltham Place in the 
existing sewer easement shown on C2.l. The proposed utility plan on Sheet 
C3.1 will need to provide for reconnecting that sewer and relocating as 
appropriate. 

Response: Sewer service will be provided to Wiltham Place 

9. The centerline radii of proposed public streets need to be identified on Sheet 
Cl.1. These radii need to comply with the Nebraska Board of Public Roads 
Classifications and Standards as well as the Subdivision Regulations, Section 
4.24. The Board of Public Roads Classifications and Standards allows for local 
streets to have minimum horizontal centerline radii of 100 feet if the roads will 
have a design speed of 30 mph or less. However, Section 4.24 of the 
Subdivision Regulations requires 200 feet radii for local streets and 100 feet 
radii for cul·de·sac streets. The City Engineer recommends a minimum of 100 
feet centerline radii. A waiver for local streets minimum centerline radii will 
be needed if the proposal is less than 200 feet. 
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Response: All centerline radi have been updated to 100'. A waiver for the reduction in 
centerline radii from 200' to 100' is attached to this resubmittal. 

10. The proposed right of way for 83rd Avenue adjacent to proposed Lots 1 and 2 
(Brentwood Car Wash and McDonalds) needs to be revised as it lies within the 
existing parking lot of these facilities. 

Response: The proposed Right of Way for 83rd Ave has been adjusted 

11. The existing sidewalk from 83rd Avenue heading east towards the school 
needs to be shown. ln general, sidewalk connections within the development 
and to external connections will need to be reviewed to ensure a safe and 
inviting environment for pedestrians. Sidewalk connections will be reviewed 
in detail at the time of site plan review for each lot. 

Response: The existing sidewall< is shown 

12. Proposed easements for utilities need to be shown per Article 3.03.12. For 
example, there are proposed water mains crossing Outlots A, B and C. Will 
there be blanket easements over these outlots? Also, there is a note on Sheet 
Cl.1 that "standard utility dedications" will be provided on the final plat. Staff 

doesri't consider this to be appropriate as there are likely to be many 
instances with zero building setbacks so that standard easement dedications 
will be in conflict. 

Response: The utilities have been routed around the proposed Outlots. In addition the 
note referring to standard utility dedications has been removed. 

13. The existing zoning is listed on Sheet Cl.1 as C-1 Shopping Center District. 
Please revise to include the Gateway Corridor Overlay District. Also please 
revise the Existing Zoning Map to depict the Gateway Corridor Overlay District 
as well. Future zoning will have the MU-CC district as shown, without the 
Gateway Corridor district. 

Response: This has been noted on the plat 

14. Article 3.03.15 requires a draft subdivision agreement with itemized cost 
estimates for infrastructure improvements that allocate funding sources. 
Staffs understanding is that such an agreement is in progress between the 
Developer and the City Attorney. 

Response: Draft subdivision agreement is in progress between developer and City 
Attorney. Infrastructure cost estimate will accompany the draft subdivision agreement. 

15. The proposed pavement type and thickness needs to be noted on Sheet C3.1 
in the typical sections. This is needed per Article 3.03.20(3) of the Subdivision 
Regulations. 

Response: Proposed pavement thicknesses have been noted per the City's subdivision 
regulations. 
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16. There needs to be submittal of a draft Post Construction Storm Water 
Management Maintenance & Easement Agreement. The associated storm 
water management plan needs to provide a conceptual plan for addressing 
water quality for the first one-half inch of runoff and to maintain 2-year storm 
event post-development flows equal to, or less than, pre-development flows. 
On Sheet C3.2 please identify the proposed drainage boundary between the 
portion of the site that will drain to the north (to the golf course) and the 
portion that will drain to the east (into the school property). These requests 
are made per Article 3.03.20(4) of the Subdivision Regulations. 

Response: The draft Post Construction Storm Water Management Maintenacne & 
Easement Agreement has been submitted to the City for review. 

17. The cul-de-sac proposed In the east end of Summer Drive should be moved 
closer to the end of that road and the entrance to the parking structure to 
allow for plowing operations to turn-around closer to the end of the street. 

Response: The cul-de-sac has been updated 

18. Note 1 on Sheet C3.1 indlcates gas to be provided by MUD. Gas will be 
provided by Black Hills Energy. 

Response: The note has been updated 

19. The existing Chili's configuration on proposed lot 7 should be shown as we 
understand that facility is to remain in its current configuration. The manner 
in which that will be incorporated into the project should be shown. 

Response: The existing Chili's building is now shown 

20. Atcess and utilities will have to be maintained to the existing Brentwood Car 
Wash and McDonalds. There are some notations, such as construction 
entrances, that conflict with the need to do such. 

Response: Access and utilities to the existing Brentwood Car Wash and McDonalds will 
be maintained throughout construction 

Thank you for your consideration. If you have any questions, please contact me at 402-341-
1116. 

Sincerely, 

Eric Galley, PE 

F:\2016\0501-1000\016·0546\20-Management\Approvals\Entftfements\Pre/lminary Plat\ 16·04·25_Resubmittaf\ 16·D4-25_LDVP _PC Staff Report Comment Response Ltr.doc 
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May 17, 2016 

Eric Galley 
Olsson Associates 
2111 S 6?1h Street, Suite 200 
Omaha, NE 68106 

RE: Preliminary Plat - 2nd Review 
La Vista City Centre 

Mr. Galley, 

We have reviewed the revised documents submitted for the above-referenced 
application. Based on the elements for consideration set forth in the applicable 
section of the Subdivision Regulations for the Preliminary Plat the City has the 
following comments: 

1. The land swap areas identified on the preliminary plat will need to become 
part of the adjacent proposed Lots 11, 12, and 14. There will need to be an 
exchange of deeds as part of the subdivision or redevelopment agreements 
and that process would need to be completed prior to the final plat being 
recorded . The swap areas should not be identified as individual lots. 

2. The proposed west right-of-way line for 83'd Avenue adjacent to proposed Lots 
1 and 2 will need to be at least 5 feet back of the proposed curb line to allow 
for traffic control signage and street lighting installation. 

3. Itemized cost estimates for infrastructure improvements need to be provided 
per Article 3.03.15 of the Subdivision Regulations. 

4. The typical sections on Sheet C3.1 indicate pavement thickness of 7 inches. 
Section 4.24 of the Subdivision Regulations indicates minimum pavement 
thicknesses. The footnotes to the table in that section indicate a minimum of 
8 inches for streets in commercially zoned areas. There should be a discussion 
with the applicant as to whether the drive aisles in the typical sections could 
be 8 inches thick and the parking stalls could be 6 inches thick. If the streets 
remain at 7-inches thick, then a waiver request should be processed. 

5. A revised conceptual Post Construction Storm Water Management plan for 
addressing water quality was submitted. There needs to be a discussion with 
the School District to explore shared storm water management facilities as 
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well as other aspects such as grading and future street patterns. This meeting 
needs to occur before design of infrastructure proceeds and the City will 
arrange the meeting. 

In order for the Preliminary Plat to be considered for review at the June 2, 2016 
Planning Commission meeting, revised preliminary plat documents will need to be 
provided for the Planning Commission packets. Please submit 10 full-size and 4 ledger­
size copies (along with electronic copies) of the revised documents by May 25, 2016 to 
ensure that the application stays on track for the review by Planning Commission. 

If you have any questions regarding these comments please feel free to contact me at 

any time. 

cc: Ann Birch, Community Development Director 
John Kottmann, City Engineer 
Chris Erickson, La Vista City Centre LLC 
File 
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May 25, 2016 

Christopher Solberg 
City of La Vista 
8116 Park View Blvd 
La Vista, NE 68128 

Re: Preliminary Plat - 2nd Review La Vista City Centre 

Dear Mr. Solberg, 

Please find enclosed a resubmittal of the Preliminary Plat which incorporates the revisions 
requested through the Staff Report dated May 17, 2016. 

Submittal documents are as follows: 
o Revised Preliminary Plat Plans ( 4 copies) 

Below you will find comment responses to the staff report. 

l. The lancJ swap areas idP.r\lifiecl c1n 1hf. prel im inary plot will need lo ti~ c.or11 P 

part o f 1lrn adjM.ent propo:o,ecf Lot!> ·11, ·11, an<I 1'1. There will ncPd to hP 1m 

exchangf' of df>eds as part of t lw ~1 1hd ivision or rt>dt>vetoprnc11t a greenwrrt~ 

and that procf's ~ would neP.d to lw <:n1Hpl~ ted p1 io1 tu l hf' lin 11 I plct l being 
rnco r d<~rl. The !.wap a1f:as ~ li oulcl 11<Jf lie itl f' rrli fi~d o~ iridiviclua l ll>I!> . 

Response: Former land swap areas have been incorporated into Lots 11 , 12, and 14 . 

Z. The prnposetl Wt" St right -of·\\l'ay Ii ll f. fo r 83'r1 /wf'n u~ ttdjatPnl to pr opowd I uh 
1 anrl 2 will nef'rl to Lw at lf>a~t ~ fof>I ba<·k of t hf• prnpo~ed cur Ii line lo cil low 
for t raffic rnntrol s.ignage and r.tr~et light ing insta llation. 

Response: The right-of-way line has been adjusted . 

~~ - Itemized cust est irrrat~s fo r illfrd5.lnKtur.: improvP.niP.n1 ~. ri~ed to br. providr.<l 

per /\rtlcle HH 15 of t he Sub<i iv1sion RP.gul.Hions. 
Response: An Engineer's Opinion of Cost has been prepared and included. 
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11 1 he ty•pical sections on Sheet C:U ;ndicate pavement thickne!>s of 7 inches. 

Senion 4.24 of the $ubd1vl sion Heculations ind ica1es min imum pavem~n1 

thicknesses. Th!? foot notes to the table in t hat sect io" indicate a minimum of 

8 inches for streets 111 commercially zoned areas . Thf'ff' shmild bi" a d iscu~.sion 

\Vith the· applic<1nt as to whether the dr ive aisles in the typirnl ~~ct i<m!> r.ould 

be 8 inches t hick and the pa rking stalls could be 6 inches thick. If the sm~et~ 

remain at 7-inches thick, t hen a wa i\ier request sholJld be processed. 
Response: The typical section pavement thickness has been increased to 8 inches per 
the Subdivision Regulations and preliminary geotechnical report. Parking stall pavement 
thickness has been set at 5 inces per the preliminary geotechnical report. 

S. A revised c.onCf. JHual P0!>1 Con!itn.Jrtion Storm Water Management plan for 

arld r<>~si n g water qualit-.,i wa~ !>ubm il ted. There 11eeds to be ;1 tll~cus sion witti 
t lw School District to explore :.h(I red stom1 water • ll~riagt• rne n l fo c illtie~ ;.i 5 

Wt' ll <.i S other i:t5 pl'cts !> Uch as r,raciing <Jncl future street patterns. This mertinc 
m:l'd!> lo ocnir btfoa1 desien of infr<1stru( tu re proceeds am.I tl1e City will 

amingc tlH' 111Pcti11~ 

Response: Olsson Associates will be involved in the coordination of the storrnwater 
needs for the development. 

Thank you for your consideration. If you have any questions, please contact me at 402-341 -
1116. 

Sincerely, 

Eric Galley, PE 

F:\2016\0501-1000\016-0546\20-Management\Approvafs\E11/itlements\Preliminary Plat\ 16-05-25_LDVP_Plat ResubmillaA 16-05-25_LDVP _PC Staff Report Comment Response 
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Pete Ricketts 
Governor 

City of La Vista 
9900 Portal Road 
John Kettmann 
La Vista, NE, 68128 

May 3, 2016 

RE: Proposed Access Control Revision on Highway 85 

Dear Mr. Kottman : 

STATE OF NEBRASKA 
DEPARTMENT OF ROADS 
l(yle Schneweis, P.E., Direclor 

1500 Highway 2 ° PO Box 94759 •Lincoln NE 68509A759 
Phone (402) 471-4567 •FAX (402) 479-4325 • \\IWVJ_ro<lds.nebr,1slm.gov 

The Nebraska Department of Roads (NOOR) has reviewed the City of La Vista's permit 
application and corresponding Traffic Impact Study for the Town Center development along 
highway N-85 (84'h Street) between Brentwood Drive and Summer Drive. The two requests 
from the City were to relocate the existing Summer Drive approximately 250' south of the 
cmTent location, as well as adding a new Right-In/Right-Out (RI/RO) drive approximately 515' 
nmih of the existing Brentwood Drive. This RI/RO location will serve the prope11y on the east 
side ofN-85 (841

h Street). The new Summer Drive location will only serve the development on 
the east side ofN-85 (841

h Street); if the City chooses to connect to the west side ofN-85 at 
Summer Drive in the foture, a separate permit application will be required. 

The state highway mainline progression during peak hours with modifications to the signal 
timings, will allow for overall acceptable results, but may result in greater delays on the minor 
approaches. The results of the study were discussed with the City. The upcoming "84th St 
ASCT, HSIP-5023(18), CN 22695" project will also benefit the highway travel times along this 
state highway corridor. 

Based on our review, NOOR approves of the new access points as proposed by the City, with the 
understanding that NOOR will receive the final Traffic Impact Study with our comments 
addressed. Also NOOR should receive all recorded plats, plan details, geometrics, pavement 
type, erosion control and drainage, at the appropriate time for NOOR review and approval. 

If you have any additional questions or need any additional information, please let me know at 
402 4 79-4 770' 

Sincerely, .. 
~~/// 1 / 

(_ --~6f?[1 ,:/.' (tl't , · 
Todd Wickcn 
Property Management Supervisor 
Cc: Tim Weander 

An /\1111<1/ Op/11!!/1111ily [fo1ploy~1 
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Christopher Solberg 
City of La Vista 
8116 Park View Blvd 
Lavista, NE 68128 

Re: Preliminary Plat - Initial Review la Vista City Centre 

Dear Mr. Solberg, 

We are requesting the following waivers as they relate to the La Vista City Centre Subdivision 
generally located at 841h and Brentwood Dr. 

Pursuant to Section 4.24 of the City of la Vista Subdivision Regulations, local roads shall have 
a centerl ine radius of no less than 200'. According to the Board of Public Roads Classifications 
and Standards the minimum horizontal centerline radii for a local road with a design speed of 30 
mph or less is 100 feet. 

The developer would like to request that all roads within the subdivision with a design 
speed of 30 mph or less be allowed a minimum centerline radius of 100 feet. 

Thank you for your time and consideration. Please contact me with any questions at (402) 970-2319. 

Sincerely, 

F:\2016\0501-1000\016-0546\20-Management\Approvals\Enlitlements\Preliminary Plat\ 16-04-25_Resubmillal\16-14-25 _ Waiver 
Request Ltr_60456.doc 

2111 South 67th Street, Suite 200 
Omaha, NE 68106 

TEL 402.341 .1116 
FAX 402.341.5895 www.olssonassociates.com1 OF 1 



LEAFPLUM DRIVE

M
A

R
IS

U
 LA

N
E

 WILTHAM PLACE
REPLAT 1

ZONED: C-1

LOT 3
 WILTHAM PLACE

REPLAT 1
ZONED: C-1

LOT 243B
 GRANVILLE EAST

ZONED: R-1

TAX LOT
12 14-14-12
ZONED: R-1

TAX LOT
12 14-14-12
ZONED: R-1

LOT 8 LOT 9

BRIARWOOD
ZONED: R-1

C
O

TT
O

N
W

O
O

D
 A

V
E

N
U

E

C
IT

Y
 C

E
N

TR
E

 D
R

IV
E

83RD AVENUE

84TH STREET

OUTLOT B

LOT 10

LOT 13

OUTLOT C

LOT 3 LOT 9

LOT 16

N
87

°2
7'

28
"E

 2
40

.0
0'

N2°22'12"E
55.20'

S5
7°

58
'55

"E
96

.9
6'

N58°06'08"E

112.19'

N
87

°2
7'

28
"E

 1
91

.5
0'

S2°33'02"E 1794.49'

N
87

°2
7'

28
"E

 2
17

.2
6'

N2°25'39"W 1320.52'

E
A

S
Y

 S
TR

E
E

T

CITY CENTRE DRIVE

C
IT

Y
 C

E
N

TR
E

 D
R

IV
E

LOT 1
LOT 4

LOT 5

LOT 2

LOT 6

LOT 7

LOT 11

LOT 12

LOT 17

OUTLOT A

LOT 8

S2°24'52"E 473.97'

N
87

°2
7'

29
"E

 8
35

.1
0'

LOT 15

CENTERLINE DATA TABLE

CURVE DATA TABLE

D
W

G
:  

F:
\2

01
6\

05
01

-1
00

0\
01

6-
05

46
\4

0-
de

si
gn

\A
ut

oC
A

D
\p

re
lim

in
ar

y 
pl

an
s\

S
he

et
s\

LD
V

P
\C

_P
LT

_6
05

46
.d

w
g 

   
 U

S
E

R
: p

ni
ew

oh
ne

r
D

A
TE

:  
M

ay
 2

5,
 2

01
6 

 1
1:

39
am

   
  X

R
E

FS
: C

_P
B

N
D

Y
_6

05
46

   
  C

_T
B

LK
_6

05
46

   
  C

_P
B

A
S

E
_6

05
46

   
  6

05
46

_S
V

Y
_B

N
D

Y

R
E

V
IS

IO
N

S

N
O

.
R

E
V

.
D

A
TE

R
E

V
IS

IO
N

S
 D

E
S

C
R

IP
TI

O
N

project no.:

approved by:
checked by:
drawn by:

drawing no.:

QA/QC by:

date:

SHEET

w
w

w
.o

ls
so

na
ss

oc
ia

te
s.

co
m

TE
L 

 4
02

.3
41

.1
11

6
FA

X
  4

02
.3

41
.5

89
5

 2
11

1 
S

ou
th

 6
7t

h 
S

tre
et

, S
ui

te
 2

00
O

m
ah

a,
 N

E
 6

81
06

R

LA
 V

IS
TA

 C
IT

Y
 C

E
N

TR
E

84
TH

 S
TR

E
E

T 
A

N
D

 B
R

E
N

TW
O

O
D

 D
R

IV
E

LA
 V

IS
TA

, N
E

20
16

CAS
ERG
ERG
ERG

016-0546

04.04.2016

SHEET INDEX

EXISTING ZONING
ZONING DESC.

LOTS 1 THRU 15 C-1 / GWAY
SHOPPING CENTER DISTRICT /

GATEWAY CORRIDOR
OVERLAY DISTRICT

PROPOSED ZONING
ZONING DESC.

LOTS 1 THRU 15 MU / CC MIXED USE / CITY CENTRE

C1.1
EXISTING ZONING MAP

CITY OF LA VISTA PLAT APPROVAL

SURVEY CERTIFICATION

NOTE:

DEVELOPER SURVEYOR ENGINEER

PROJECT
LOCATION

P
R

E
LI

M
IN

A
R

Y
 P

LA
T

LEGEND                                                                          

VICINITY MAP

LA VISTA CITY CENTRE
LOTS 1 THRU 17 AND OUTLOTS A THRU C

BEING A REPLATTING OF LOTS 1 THRU 7, BRENTWOOD CROSSING, LOTS 8B AND 8C, BRENTWOOD CROSSING REPLAT 1, AND ALSO LOTS 8A1, 8A2, 8A3, AND 8A4, BRENTWOOD
CROSSING REPLAT 2, SUBDIVISIONS, AS SURVEYED, PLATTED, AND RECORDED IN SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA,  IN  THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER, AND ALSO A PART OF TAX LOT

12  IN THE NORTHWEST QUARTER, ALL IN SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 14 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE 6TH P.M., SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA



D
W

G
:  

F:
\2

01
6\

05
01

-1
00

0\
01

6-
05

46
\4

0-
de

si
gn

\A
ut

oC
A

D
\p

re
lim

in
ar

y 
pl

an
s\

S
he

et
s\

LD
V

P
\C

_E
X

C
_6

05
46

.d
w

g 
   

 U
S

E
R

: p
ni

ew
oh

ne
r

D
A

TE
:  

M
ay

 2
5,

 2
01

6 
 1

1:
39

am
   

  X
R

E
FS

: C
_T

B
LK

_6
05

46
   

  C
_X

B
A

S
E

_6
05

46

R
E

V
IS

IO
N

S

N
O

.
R

E
V

.
D

A
TE

R
E

V
IS

IO
N

S
 D

E
S

C
R

IP
TI

O
N

project no.:

approved by:
checked by:
drawn by:

drawing no.:

QA/QC by:

date:

SHEET

w
w

w
.o

ls
so

na
ss

oc
ia

te
s.

co
m

TE
L 

 4
02

.3
41

.1
11

6
FA

X
  4

02
.3

41
.5

89
5

 2
11

1 
S

ou
th

 6
7t

h 
S

tre
et

, S
ui

te
 2

00
O

m
ah

a,
 N

E
 6

81
06

R

LA
 V

IS
TA

 C
IT

Y
 C

E
N

TR
E

84
TH

 S
TR

E
E

T 
A

N
D

 B
R

E
N

TW
O

O
D

 D
R

IV
E

LA
 V

IS
TA

, N
E

20
16

CAS
ERG
ERG
ERG

016-0546

04.04.2016

0'
SCALE IN FEET

80' 160'40'

E
X

IS
TI

N
G

 C
O

N
D

IT
IO

N
S

 P
LA

N

C2.1

LEGEND                                                                       



D
W

G
:  

F:
\2

01
6\

05
01

-1
00

0\
01

6-
05

46
\4

0-
D

es
ig

n\
A

ut
oC

A
D

\P
re

lim
in

ar
y 

P
la

ns
\S

he
et

s\
LD

V
P

\C
_S

IT
_6

05
46

.d
w

g 
   

 U
S

E
R

: p
ni

ew
oh

ne
r

D
A

TE
:  

M
ay

 2
5,

 2
01

6 
 1

1:
41

am
   

  X
R

E
FS

: C
_T

B
LK

_6
05

46
   

  C
_P

B
A

S
E

_6
05

46
   

  C
_X

B
A

S
E

_6
05

46
   

  C
_P

B
N

D
Y

_6
05

46
   

  C
_P

U
TI

L_
60

54
6 

   
 C

_P
LT

_6
05

46
   

  C
_F

P
T_

60
54

6

R
E

V
IS

IO
N

S

N
O

.
R

E
V

.
D

A
TE

R
E

V
IS

IO
N

S
 D

E
S

C
R

IP
TI

O
N

project no.:

approved by:
checked by:
drawn by:

drawing no.:

QA/QC by:

date:

SHEET

w
w

w
.o

ls
so

na
ss

oc
ia

te
s.

co
m

TE
L 

 4
02

.3
41

.1
11

6
FA

X
  4

02
.3

41
.5

89
5

 2
11

1 
S

ou
th

 6
7t

h 
S

tre
et

, S
ui

te
 2

00
O

m
ah

a,
 N

E
 6

81
06

R

LA
 V

IS
TA

 C
IT

Y
 C

E
N

TR
E

84
TH

 S
TR

E
E

T 
A

N
D

 B
R

E
N

TW
O

O
D

 D
R

IV
E

LA
 V

IS
TA

, N
E

20
16

CAS
ERG
ERG
ERG

016-0546

04.04.2016

0'
SCALE IN FEET

80' 160'40'

P
R

E
LI

M
IN

A
R

Y
 S

IT
E

 A
N

D
 U

TI
LI

TY
 P

LA
N

C3.1

NOTES:

LEGEND

SECTION (B-B)
NOT TO SCALE

SECTION (A-A)
NOT TO SCALE

B

B

AA

KEY MAP

A

A A

A

A

C

C

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

B

C

D

B

C

D

B

B

E



D
W

G
:  

F:
\2

01
6\

05
01

-1
00

0\
01

6-
05

46
\4

0-
de

si
gn

\A
ut

oC
A

D
\p

re
lim

in
ar

y 
pl

an
s\

S
he

et
s\

LD
V

P
\C

_G
R

D
_6

05
46

.d
w

g 
   

 U
S

E
R

: p
ni

ew
oh

ne
r

D
A

TE
:  

M
ay

 2
5,

 2
01

6 
 1

1:
42

am
   

  X
R

E
FS

: C
_T

B
LK

_6
05

46
   

  C
_P

B
A

S
E

_6
05

46
   

  C
_P

B
N

D
Y

_6
05

46
   

  C
_P

C
O

N
T_

60
54

6 
   

 C
_X

B
A

S
E

_6
05

46
   

  C
_P

U
TI

L_
60

54
6

R
E

V
IS

IO
N

S

N
O

.
R

E
V

.
D

A
TE

R
E

V
IS

IO
N

S
 D

E
S

C
R

IP
TI

O
N

project no.:

approved by:
checked by:
drawn by:

drawing no.:

QA/QC by:

date:

SHEET

w
w

w
.o

ls
so

na
ss

oc
ia

te
s.

co
m

TE
L 

 4
02

.3
41

.1
11

6
FA

X
  4

02
.3

41
.5

89
5

 2
11

1 
S

ou
th

 6
7t

h 
S

tre
et

, S
ui

te
 2

00
O

m
ah

a,
 N

E
 6

81
06

R

LA
 V

IS
TA

 C
IT

Y
 C

E
N

TR
E

84
TH

 S
TR

E
E

T 
A

N
D

 B
R

E
N

TW
O

O
D

 D
R

IV
E

LA
 V

IS
TA

, N
E

20
16

CAS
ERG
ERG
ERG

016-0546

04.04.2016

P
R

E
LI

M
IN

A
R

Y
 G

R
A

D
IN

G
, D

R
A

IN
A

G
E

, &
 S

W
P

P
P

C3.2

0'
SCALE IN FEET

80' 160'40'

NOTES:

LEGEND



D
W

G
:  

F:
\2

01
6\

05
01

-1
00

0\
01

6-
05

46
\4

0-
de

si
gn

\A
ut

oC
A

D
\p

re
lim

in
ar

y 
pl

an
s\

S
he

et
s\

LD
V

P
\C

_R
P

P
_6

05
46

.d
w

g 
   

 U
S

E
R

: p
ni

ew
oh

ne
r

D
A

TE
:  

M
ay

 2
5,

 2
01

6 
 1

1:
43

am
   

  X
R

E
FS

: C
_T

B
LK

_6
05

46
   

  C
_P

A
LG

N
_6

05
46

R
E

V
IS

IO
N

S

N
O

.
R

E
V

.
D

A
TE

R
E

V
IS

IO
N

S
 D

E
S

C
R

IP
TI

O
N

project no.:

approved by:
checked by:
drawn by:

drawing no.:

QA/QC by:

date:

SHEET

w
w

w
.o

ls
so

na
ss

oc
ia

te
s.

co
m

TE
L 

 4
02

.3
41

.1
11

6
FA

X
  4

02
.3

41
.5

89
5

 2
11

1 
S

ou
th

 6
7t

h 
S

tre
et

, S
ui

te
 2

00
O

m
ah

a,
 N

E
 6

81
06

R

LA
 V

IS
TA

 C
IT

Y
 C

E
N

TR
E

84
TH

 S
TR

E
E

T 
A

N
D

 B
R

E
N

TW
O

O
D

 D
R

IV
E

LA
 V

IS
TA

, N
E

20
16

CAS
ERG
ERG
ERG

016-0546

04.04.2016

P
R

E
LI

M
IN

A
R

Y
 C

E
N

TE
R

LI
N

E
 P

R
O

FI
LE

S

C4.1

CITY CENTRE DRIVE/EASY STREET CITY CENTRE DRIVE

COTTONWOOD AVENUE/82ND AVENUE

83RD AVENUEBRENTWOOD DRIVE




